PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8133792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOTEDATA LLC	10/28/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOTEDATA INC.
Street Address:	43211 LUCKETTS ROAD
City:	LEESBURG
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20176

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7388488
Patent Number:	7956742
Patent Number:	8558668
Patent Number:	9785810
Patent Number:	10331920
Patent Number:	10459930
Patent Number:	11100118
Patent Number:	8314705
Patent Number:	8952814
Patent Number:	9460233
Patent Number:	9218520
Patent Number:	9817870
Application Number:	17408586

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (833)219-8982

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2404238431

Email: john.kasha@kashalaw.com

Correspondent Name: KELLY L. KASHA

Address Line 1: 14532 DUFIEF MILL RD

PATENT

508086638 REEL: 064705 FRAME: 0911

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	KASHA LAW LLC NORTH POTOMAC, MARYLAND 20878		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MOTE_AMT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KELLY L. KASHA	
SIGNATURE:		/Kelly L. Kasha/	
DATE SIGNED:		08/25/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Motedata LLC to Motedata Inc Assignment Oct 2021#page1.tif source=Motedata LLC to Motedata Inc Assignment Oct 2021#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 064705 FRAME: 0912

ASSIGNMENT AND MUTUAL TERMINATION AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND MUTUAL TERMINATION AGREEMENT (the "AMT Agreement") is entered into by, on the one hand, Motedata LLC, and on the other, Motedata, Inc. (collectively referred to herein as the "Parties"). The effective date of this AMT Agreement shall be the date on which this AMT Agreement has been fully executed (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a January 9, 2020 Assignment Agreement (the "January 9 Agreement") under which Motedata, Inc. assigned to Motedata LLC U.S. Patent No(s) 7,388,488, 7,956,742, 8,314,705, 8,558,668, 8,952,814, 9,218,520, 9,460,233, 9,785,810,10,459,930 9,817,870, 10,331,920, and all United States patents, patent applications, continuations, continuations—in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues, re-examinations and post-grant certificates related to all inventions thereof, (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Motedata LLC wishes to assign the Patents to Motedata, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to terminate the January 9 Agreement, including all obligations thereunder:

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Termination

a. The Parties hereby terminate the January 9 Agreement as of the Effective Date.

2. Releases

- a. Motedata LLC Release. Motedata LLC, on behalf of itself and its officers, members, shareholders and agents, hereby releases Motedata, Inc., and its officers, members, shareholders and agents from any and all claims, known or unknown, including, but not limited to, any and all claims, known or unknown, arising from or relating to the January 9 Agreement and/or the Patents.
- b. Motedata, Inc. Release. Motedata, Inc., on behalf of itself and its officers, members, shareholders and agents, hereby releases Motedata LLC and each of its officers, members, shareholders and agents from any and all claims, known or unknown, including, but not limited to, any and all claims, known or unknown, arising from or relating to the January 9 Agreement and/or the Patents.

3. Miscellaneous

a. Prevailing Terms. If any conflict exists between the terms of this AMT Agreement and the January 9 Agreement, the terms of this AMT Agreement shall control.

> PATENT REEL: 064705 FRAME: 0913

b. Entire Agreement. This AMT Agreement constitutes the entire understanding of the Parties with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any and all prior commitments, agreements, representations and understandings, whether written and/or oral, relating to the subject matter hereof. There are no oral agreements or representations between the Parties. This AMT Agreement may not be modified or amended, except in a signed writing by the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this AMT Agreement as of the Effective Date.

MOTEDATA LLC

By:	By: Timothy M. Salmon
Name: <u>Daniel Mitry</u>	Name: Timothy Salmon
Title: Member	Title: Member
Date: October 28, 2021	Date: 10/28/2021
By: Joyff	By: Leter Supoli
Name: Jay P. Kesan	Name: Peter Lupoli
Title: Member	Title: Member
Date: October 28, 2021	Date: October 25, 2021
MOTEDATA, INC.	
By: Joff	By: <u>Leter Lepoli</u>
Print Name: <u>Jay Kesan</u>	Print Name: <u>Peter Lupoli</u>
Title: Member	Title: Member
Date: October 28, 2021	Date: <u>October 25, 2021</u>

PATENT REEL: 064705 FRAME: 0914

RECORDED: 08/25/2023